Form No. 3351-930

Brake and Tail Light Kit

JL0) {8 workman® 1100/2100 and Twister™ Utility Vehicles
B Part No. 104-6697

Installation Instructions

m Before installing this kit, you must have Wiring kit number 99—7924 installed on the unit. This kit upgrades
the wiring on the vehicle so that it will accept the several optional kits that require connections to the electrical system.

Note: If you will be installing the horn kit or the signal light kit, obtain them before installing this kit. It is much easier to
install the three kits together, than to install them separately.

Loose Parts

Description Qty. Use

Screw, 1/2 x 1/2 inch!
Lock washer, 1/2 inch’

Cotter pin'
Brake switch Install the brake switch
Brake switch bracket!
Bolt, #6

Locknut, #6

N NN = = A a A

Dash harness
Flasher

Relay

Timer

Bolt, 1/4 x 1-3/8 inch
Bolt, 1/4 x 3/4 inch
Locknut, 1/4 inch
R-clamp, large

Install the dash harness

R-clamp, small
Wire tie

N = = W N = = ad A .

TNot used to install brake switch on models with serial numbers 230000001 of higher.

© 2004 by The Toro Company
8111 Lyndale Avenue South
Bloomington, MN 55420-1196 1

All Rights Reserved

Printed in the USA



Description

Qty.

Use

Tail light

Silicone sealant (not supplied, purchase before
installing)

Rear harness
R-clamp, small
Screw, 1/4 x 0.82 inch
Adapter harness

Wire tie

Fuse

—_ N = W W =

Install the tail lights and rear harness

Front reflector
Bolt, #10
Locknut, #10
Rear reflector
Screw, #10

o \C R \C I \C I V]

Install the reflectors




Preparing the Vehicle Installing the Brake Switch

1. Position the machine on a level surface, stop the
engine, and remove the key. (Workman 2110, Twister1600, or any
model with Serial Number of 230000001

A Caution A or Higher)

1. Install brake switch to pedal assembly using #6 bolts
If you leave the key in the ignition switch, and lock nuts (Fig. 2).

someone could accidently start the engine and
seriously injure you or other bystanders.

Remove the key from the ignition switch before
you do any maintenance.

2. Remove the hood from the vehicle by removing the 2
screws on top of the hood, the 2 bolts on each fender,
and the 4 bolts from the bottom of the hood.

(Workman 2100, 1100, or Twister 1400
with Serial Numbers 229999999 or Lower)

3. Drill a hole (7/8 in. dia.) in the floor of the vehicle in
front of the brake pedal in the location shown in
Figure 1.

Figure 2
1. Brake switch 4. Pedal assembly
2. Bolts, #6 5. Brake pedal arm

3. Lock nuts, #6

2. Make sure brake pedal arm is aligned and makes
contact with brake switch button when pedal is
refeased.

3!/ | Check the\depth jof brake switch/button-while of brake

switch is engaged. Switch should be adjusted to-atltow
Figure 1 the button to be depressed but not bottomed out when
brake pedal is released and button should be extended

1. Hole, 7/8in. with clearance when brake is applied.
) o 4. Verify the alignment and actuation of switch by
Note: If you are installing the horn kit, install the horn at applying and releasing brake.
this time, but do not connect any of the wires to the horn
yet.



(Workman 2100, 1100 or Twister 1400 with 9. Insert the brake pedal assembly into the pedal box and

Serial Numbers 229999999 or Lower) secure it into the rear position using the pivot rod
removed previously.

1. If you have a floor mat, remove it from around the

accelerator and brake pedals. 10. Secure the pivot rod with the bolt removed previously.

11. Connect the brake rod to the brake pedal using a new

2. Remove the metal plate on the floor surrounding the :
cotter pin.

pedals.

12. Loosely mount the brake switch onto the brake switch
bracket (Fig. 5) using 2 bolts (#6) and 2 locknuts (#6).

3. Disconnect the brake rod from the brake pedal.

4. Remove the bolt securing the brake pedal pivot rod
(Fig. 3).

m-5780

Figure 3
1. Pivotrod 2. Bolt

5. Pull out the pivot rod, removing the brake pedal
(Fig. 3).

6. Drill a hole (27/64 in. dia.) through the brake pedal in Figure 5
the location illustrated in Figure 4. 1. Pedal box 3. Brake switch bracket
2. Brake switch 4. Existing bolts

13. Bolt the bracket to the back of the pedal box using the
two bolts on the back of the box (Fig. 5). Secure the
bracket so that the button on the switch comes to the
center of the screw head you installed on the brake
pedal.

14. Adjust the switch so that the button is pressed in by the
pedal when the pedal is at rest. The pedal should not
touch the body of the switch. Tighten the bolts and
nuts securing the switch once you have it in the correct
position;

m-5844
Figure 4
1. 3/4in. 3. Screw, 1/2x 1/2in.
2. 5/16in. 4. Lock washer, 1/2in.

7. Tap the hole with a 1/2-13 in. tap.

8. From the right side of the pedal, install a screw (1/2 x
1/2 in.) and lock washer (1/2 in.) into the hole (Fig. 4).




Installing the Dash Harness and Components

Figure 6 illustrates the dash wiring harness. Refer to it throughout this procedure.

Figure 6
1. Toflasher 5. To white wire on the fuse 7. To light switch 10. Not used
2. Torelay block 8. To ignition switch 11. To main wire harness
3. Totimer 6. To horn button (if installed) 9. To horn (if installed) 12. To brake switch
4. To ground stud

Installing the Flasher, Relay, and Timer
1. Connect the flasher to the dash harness (Fig. 6 and 7).

m-5818

Figure 7

Figure 8

1. Flasher
1. Relay

2. Connect the relay to the dash harness (Fig. 6 and 8). 3. Connect the timer to the dash harness as illustrated in

Figure 6 and 9.




m-5819

Figure 9
1. White wire to terminal 1 4. Green wire to N.O.
2. Black wire to terminal 2 terminal
3. White wire pigtail to 5. Timer

terminal C

Figure 11

4. Connect the timer to the front side (under the hood) of Viewed from the Front of the Vehicle
the dash plate using a bolt (1/4 x 1-3/8 in.) and locknut 1. Timer 2. Flasher

(1/4 in.) in the location illustrated in Figures 10 and
11.

5. Connect the flasher to the back side (under the dash)
of the dash plate using a large R-clamp, a bolt (1/4 x
3/4 in.), and a locknut (1/4 in.) in the location
illustrated in Figures 10 and 12.

Figure 10 :
Viewed from the Front of the Vehicle Figure 12
1. Hole for the timer (cut and remove the cable tie if necessary) Viewed from the Under the Dash
2. Hole for the flasher 3. Hole for therelay.

1. Flasher 2. Relay

6. Connect the relay to the back side (under the dash) of
the dash plate using a bolt (1/4 x 3/4 in.) and locknut
(1/4 in.) in the location illustrated in Figures 10 and
12.

Note: If you had previously installed the Horn Kit,
disconnect the wires from the horn button. Connect the
two eye connectors on the dash harness to the horn button



(Fig. 6). If you are installing the horn kit, refer to the
Horn Kit Installation Instructions for information on
instaling the horn button.

Connecting the Dash Harness to the
Fuse Block and the Light Switch

1. Attach the ground lug on the harness to the ground
stud on the dash plate (Fig. 6 and 13).

Figure 13
Viewed from the Under the Dash
1. Ground stud 2. Fuse block

2. Plug the power lead on the harness into the white
connector on the fuse block (Fig. 6 and 13).

Note: If the Horn Kit was previously installed, remove all
wires from the horn.

3. Unplug the light switch harness from the back of the
light switch (Fig. 14).

m-5820

Figure 14

1. Light switch harness 3. Purple wire

2. Double pink wire

4. Insert the connector on the pink double wire from the
dash harness into the number 5 slot on the light switch
harness as shown in Figure 6 and 14.

5. Insert the connector on the purple wire from the dash
harness into the number 6 slot on the light switch
harness as shown in Figure 6 and 14.

6. Plug the light switch harness into the back of the light
switch.

Connecting the Dash Harness to the
Ignition Switch (Models with Serial
Numbers 220000001 or Lower)

1. Look at the back of the ignition switch.
2. Connect the harness to the ignition switch as follows:

e If you have 5 connection pins on the back of the
ignition switch, remove the red or yellow wire and
plug the violet wire (Fig. 6) on the harness into its
spot.

e If you have 4 connection pins on the back of the
ignition switch, remove the violet wire and plug
the violet wire (Fig. 6) on the harness into its spot.

3. Plug the wire you removed from the ignition switch
into the wire coming out of the connector on the violet
wire that you plugged into the ignition switch.

Connecting the Dash Harness to the
Ignition Switch (Models with a Serial
Numbers of 220000001 or Higher)

1. Look at the back of the ignition switch.
2. Connect the harness to the ignition switch as follows:

e If you have 5 connection pins on the back of the
ignition switch, connect the violet wire (Fig. 6) on
the harness to the violet pigtail wire on the back of
the switch.

e [If yow'have 4 connection'pins/en the back of the
ignition switch, connect the yviolet wire (Fig:6)-on
the harness t0/the violet wire on the back oflthe
switch.

Connecting the Dash Harness to the Main
Harness and the Brake Switch (Models
with Serial Numbers 229999999 or Lower)

Note: If you are also installing or have already installed
the Horn Kit, connect the horn leads of the dash harness to
the horn (Fig. 6).

1. Locate the plug on the main wire harness of the
vehicle that is not currently connected to anything.




2. Connect the female connector on the dash harness
(Fig. 6) to the empty male connector on the main
harness.

Note: The male connector next to the female connector on
the dash harness will not be used to install this kit. It is
used to connect other kits to the vehicle.

3. Route the long end of the dash harness with the
terminal connector (Fig. 6) along the vehicle support
and through the hole you drilled in the floor of the
vehicle.

4. Slide an R-clamp over the harness near the end
(Fig. 15).

5. Connect the terminal connector on the dash harness to
the connector on the brake switch harness under the
vehicle (Fig. 15).

Figure 15
1. Pedal box 3. Brake switch harness
2. Terminal connector connector
4. R-clamp

6. Use a wire tie to secure the brake switch harness to the
brake switch bracket.

7. Attach the R-clamp to side of the pedal box with the
bolt that secures the accelerator pedal pivot rod to the
brake box (Fig. 15).

8. Remove all slack from harness under the vehicle.

9. Seat the grommet on the harness in the hole you
drilled in the floor.

10. Use 2 wire ties to secure the cable to the 'vehicle
support.

11. Install the hood.

Connecting the Dash Harness to the Main
Harness and the Brake Switch (Models
with Serial Numbers 230000001 or
Higher)

Note: If you are also installing or have already installed
the Horn Kit, connect the horn leads of the dash harness to
the horn (Fig. 6).

1. Locate the plug on the main wire harness of the
vehicle that is not currently connected to anything.

2. Connect the female connector on the dash harness
(Fig. 6) to the empty male connector on the main
harness.

Note: The male connector next to the female connector on
the dash harness will not be used to install this kit. It is
used to connect other kits to the vehicle.

3. Route the long end of the dash harness with the
terminal connector (Fig. 6) to the brake switch.

4. Connect the terminal connector on the dash harness to
the connector on the brake switch.

5. Use a wire tie to secure the brake switch harness to the
brake switch bracket.

6. Bundle excess wiring and use 2 wire ties to secure the
cable to the vehicle support.

7. Install the hood.

Installing the Taillights

1. Drill 2 holes (1/4 in. dia.) in each taillight location in
the back of the bed. The location of these holes is
molded into the box.

2. Drill a hole (1-1/2 in. dia.) in each taillight location in
the back of the bed as shown in Figure 16.

1-3/8 in.—>
(3.5 cm)

<

E
=1

m-5855
@ \ 112 in.
(1.3cm)

Figure 16

T

3. Raise the bed.



4. Through the right side, inside surface of the box
toward the rear, drill a hole (1-1/2 in. dia.) through the
inner wall of the box in the location shown in
Figure 17.

Figure 19
1. Lefthole

6. Route the harnesses on the back of the taillights

Figure 17 through the holes you drilled in step 1 and through the
1. Righthole holes you drilled in step 4 and 5.
Note: To ease installation, use a stiff wire hook to pull the
LRIl Some older boxes are configured wire harnesses though the holes.
differently on the right side. Figure 18 illustrates the hole 7. Apply a bead of silicone sealant around the back of

location on one of these boxes. each taillight about 1/2 in. from the edge and install

| each taillight onto the bed.

\ 8. Route the rear wire harness from the left taillight

g harness, across the back, and over to the right side,
securing it with 3 R-clamps and 3 screws (1/4 x
0.82 in.) (Fig. 20).

Note: You will need to drill 3 holes (13/64 in. dia.) in the
bed in which to install the R-clamps.

-

— T
13.:‘- ’ _‘:‘h
o,

- e B

(

Figure 20
1. Rear harness 2. R-clamps

Figure 18
1. Right hole

L 9. Route the harness around the battery.
5. Through the left side, inside surface of the box toward

the rear, drill a hole (1-1/2 in. dia.) through the inner 10. Connect the connector in the center of the rear harness
wall of the box in the location shown in Figure 19. to the connector on the main wire harness located near
the battery.



Note: On Workman 2100 Vehicles serial number
22000000101 and lower, use adapter harness number
104-6958 between the rear harness and the main wire
harness (Fig. 21).

Figure 23
1. Frontreflector

Figure 21 2. Install the front reflectors, using 2 bolts (#10) and 2

locknuts (#10) (Fig. 23).
1. Adapter harness 2. Main wire harness
connector 3. Drill 2 holes (13/64 in. dia.) on each side of the box in
the location shown in Figure 24, using the reflector as
a template to mark the hole locations.

11. Route the remaining rear harness forward between the
frame and the air cleaner.

12. Connect the ring terminal on the rear harness to the
ground stud on the front right skid pan, near the base
of the engine (Fig. 22).

Figure 22

1. Ground stud

13. Secure the harness to the frame with wire ties.

14. Install the fuse in the fuse block in the position
corresponding to the white wire. Figure 24

1. Rear reflector

Installing the Reflectors
4. Install the rear reflectors, using 4 screws (#10)

1. Drill a hole (#10 drill bit) on each side of the hood in (Fig. 24).
the location shown in Figure 23. '

10



Electrical Schematic

ue sz O

RUN +12W

seHYRELRuMEERS (P8 OTARR 5208008000

co% Jl D\f e INTERVALL T, MER KEY TO WIRE COLORS
5 FPPALg6 P (120 © BK = BLACK GN = GREEN
v o FLASHER 2 WQ : mmmmz GY = GRAY
KEY OFF RELAY d _ ‘
IGNITIO E E
N3 i oo e R, § 2 BEPLow PR = BTRNCE
| W = WHITE VIO = VIOLET
BRAKE SWITCH I N T = TAN
(ONT R e S =
pic o -
Lo o RN ' Pren OPTLONAL
! H
v TVo\olf I ¥
EQICWW i ey <o)
POWER vepicLel J ] Wﬁﬁi K RIGHT FRONT
LIGHT SWI|TCH 3 o\
T —
PURPIE PQWER NC ; o
” \\\\\\\ o &7 mv WHITF/GREENI QW RFAM NC
| ” o087 ,v YEIL I OW/BI ACKHIGH BFAM B NC LEFT FRONT
| ! | CenLon S Ten TURN SIGNAL OPTION
\\\\\\\\\ ) v‘
HIGH/|OW WHITE o
GRAY/BLACKBRAKE SWI TR
e WL GND WHLTE RED RT FRT LAMA( e
RING TERMINAL YELLOW FLASHER i n.cd o
GREEN LF FRT LAMP¢ n.of o FRAME
=)0g Lm GROUND
TURN STGNAL GRAY LF REAR LAHP Zﬂ )
SWITCH ASSY TURN SIGNAL OPTION BLACK RT REAR LARP " "
1—E< wp—— nes K [Ken.c o e
vie> | < o< &
2 2 B F@
BRAKE/TAIL ¥ ¥ Y ¥
JUMPER 18K : : <—wi8 ¢
[ LEFT REAR
VEHICLE
HARNESS o
BRAKE/TAIL LIGHT KIT WITH OPTIONAL , DK i - L)
TURN SIGNAL AND HORN KITS N D R ¢
3 2 2 3 RIGHT REAR
s L
VEHICLE HARNESS
HARNESS ADAPTER
USE THIS DIAGRAM AND ADAPTER FOR

11







<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


